Rule 2.118 Form 2 333

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from

Administration to Dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Partridge Trading Limited 07391603
In the Courl case numbcr
Newcastle Upon Tyne County Court 629 of 2012
(a} tnsert name(s) and -4 We (a) Andrew David Elaslam and Gerald Maurice Kiasner of Begbies [ayno (Centtal) 19 2

dddress(es) ol Admimsstrator(s)  Collingwood Street, Neweastle upon Tyne, N1 1T

{b) lnscrt name and address of having been appoinied Jomnt Administrators of (b) Partndge Dading Lumited, Begbies Layno
rezsstured office of company — (Central) LLP, 2 Cotlingwood Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NIt 1T

(1) lusert date of appomtment on (¢) 27 July 2012 by (d) the Dircctor

{) Insert name off hereby give notice that the provisions of Paragraph 84(1) of Schedele Bi 1o the Insolvency Act

apphicant f appomtor 1986 apply " LQJ
Signed / /l}

Jomnt7 Admhnistrator, 5)

Dated 25 _ 13

Contact Detaals:

Begbies Craynor (Central) LLIP

You do not have lo give any contact information m
the hos opposile butf you do, it will help Companics
tlouse to contact you 1l there 1s a query on the form
1 he contact informatton that you give will be visiblc

you s be vistb Cel Number 0191 2699820

Ve mnnnrd

2 Collingwvood Strect, Newcastle upon 1yne NCI 131

I'ax Number 0191 2699821 DX Nunther

N ———
3
o
E /hen you have completed and signed this form please send o the Remistrar of Companics
q -
@ Al9 A2DIBMwWg* “ampames House, Crona Wav, Cardiff, CI 14 3U7 DN 33050 Candadr

27/07/2013 #174 - i

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM210.i2

6 Begbies Traynor

Andrew David Haslam and Gerald Maurice Krasner appomnted Joint Administrators on 27 July 2012

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Administrators, who act as lhe
Company's agents and without personal habilty

T s e e L LT T

Partridge Trading Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 27 January 2013 to 25 July 2013

Contents

Interpretabion

L o

Statutory information

G

Details of appomtment of the Joint Administrators
Progress during the period

Outcome for creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the Administration
Pre-Administration costs

c o oo oo

The Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The Jaint Administrators' expenses

o C

Creditors’ nghts
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information

Conclusion

L c oD 0o

Appendices
1 Account of the Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments

2 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, including major amendments to, and
dewviations from them

The Joint Administrators' time costs and disbursemenis

4  Statement of the Joint Administrators' expenses




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with
therr statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the Admunistration  The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or In part, by credstors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Admisnistration”

“the Administrators”, “we”,

uourn' nusn

“the Act”
“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Partndge Trading Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 27 July 2012

Andrew David Haslam and Gerald Maurice Krasner of Begbies
Traynor {Central}) LLP, 2 Colingwood Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1JF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of
the Company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over
property of the Company, and "unsecured creditor” 1s to be read
accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(n relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or
other security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference
and any night of retention (other than a nght of compensation or
set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(r) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within
Sechions 386, 387 and Schedule 6 of the Act

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name

Date of Incorporation

Partndge Trading Limited
John Partnidge

29 September 2010

Company registered number 07391603

Company registered office

g Roe House, Broomiey, Stocksfield, NE43 7HP




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Administrators Andrew David Haslam and Gerald Maunce Krasner,
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 2 Colingwood Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1JF

Date of appointment 27 July 2012

Date of resignation n/a

Court Newcastle Upon Tyne County Court
Court Case Number 629 of 2012

Person{s) making appointment / The Director — Alexander Holliday
application

Acts of the Administrators The Administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal hability Any
act required or authensed under any enactment to be
done by an Admurustrator may be done by any cne or
more persons holding the office of Administrator from
time to time

EC Regulaton on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

Extensions of the Administration There have been no extensions to the Administration
period period

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals circulated to
creditors on 21 September 2012 and the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report circulated o
creditors on 26 February 2013

Creditors will recall that following appointment, the Administrators were aware that the Company
had not placed Autumn/Winter 2012/13 stock orders, and was simply holding a substantal
amount of Spring/Summer 2012 stock that remained unsold An immediate deciston was taken
not to trade the business in Administration  All of the office staff were iImmediately dismissed and
the Head Office closed

BTG Asset Consulting (“the Agents”) was instructed to obtain an inventory of the Spning/Summer
2012 stock held and place it on the market with a view fo maximising realisations As such, a
marketing exercise was undertaken and several notices of interest were recewved, for not only the
stock, but also the trading name and brand

A number of parties then entered confidentiality agreements with the Administrators and received
further information, resulting in three offers being made




One offer was recommended by our agents and negotiations were entered into between the Joint

Administrators, the proposed purchaser and the secured creditor regarding the structure of the
deal

On 29 January 2013, a sale of the Company's assets was achieved

The sale constderation was £1 00 for Goodwill and £51,000 00 plus VAT for stock The purchaser
also took an assignment of the secured creditor The North East Growth 500 Plus LP debt in the
sum of £821,429 00 The consideration of £51,000 00 plus VAT was paid at £8,500 00 over a
period of 6 months

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 27 January
2013 to 19 July 2013 and for the whole pernod of the Administration

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

As stated above a sale of the Goedwill was achieved for £1 00 This was sold to John Partndge &
Co Lid — a third party

Stock

As stated above a sale of the Company's stock was achieved for £61,000 00 This was paid in 6
monthly instaiments of £8,500 00 The stock was sold to John Partridge & Co Ltd — a third party
All funds have been received in this respect

Book Debts

The Book Debts were subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Barclays Bank plc
Barclays Bank plc advised that they had completed their collection exercise and reassigned
debtors of £8,228 52 to the Joint Administrators on 8 November 2012

To date £3,025 93 has been received As part of the sale to John Partndge Limiled, the balance
of the book debts were re-asstgned to the purchaser

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment the Company had Cash at Bank of £1 65 The Admirnustrators’
requested that the Company bank account be closed and the funds be transferred into an
Administration account in the Company’s name

Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest of £17 51 has accrued over the period of the Administrahcn  Bank interest 1s
usually subject to Corporation Tax however, due to an understanding/working arrangement
reached with HM Revenue & Customs there will be no Corporation Tax hability

Commissions
Funds totaling £15,150 47 have been recewed from TK Maxx for John Partridge branded
clothing sold within therr stores from the date of appointment to the date of the sale of the stock

PAYMENTS

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond

As a requirement of the Administration process, insurance brokers, Marsh Limuted were engaged
to provide thé In§olvency Practiioners’ bond A bond premium of £320 00 has been incurred and
paid by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP This has not yet been recharged to the case

Court Fee & Swearing Fee

The Directors are required to swear the appointment document and the Administrators are
required to file the Administration appointment documents in Court, a fee of £40 00 has been paud
for swearing and Court fees by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP but not yet recharged to the case




Legal Fees

Ward Hadaway Solicitors were instructed to assist the Administrators in the necessary legal
matters surrounding the sale of the assets and a number of Retention of Title ("ROT") claims
received Fees of £11,550 00 plus VAT were incurred and discharged in this respect

Legal Disbursements

Ward Hadaway Solicitors, our instructed solicitors, incurred disbursements of £350 00 in relation
to one of the ROT clams These disbursements have been discharged

BTG Mileage
Mileage costs of £17 10 have been incurred by our staff when attending meetings These cosls

are a Category 2 expense and have been paid by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP but not yet
recharged to the case

Statutory Advertising

The Administrators must advertise their appointment in the London Gazette and costs of £76 50
have been incurred and discharged

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detaiis of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our Statement of
Proposals On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future reahsations we estimate an
outcome for each class of the Company'’s creditors as follows

Secured creditors

The investment group that funded the Company, The North East Growth 500 Plus LP hold a
debenture conferring a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company The charge
was created on 23 December 2010 and registered on 5 January 2011

As detalled above, as a condition of the sale of the assets of the Company, the debt due to The
North East Growth 500 Plus LP has been assigned to the purchaser and the Company will,
therefore, benefit from the removal of this hability in the outcome statement

Barclays Bank plc ("the Bank') hold a fixed and floating charge created on 29 September 2011
and registered on 7 October 2011 The Bank's indebtedness at the date of Admirustration related
to the invoice discounting facility

As detalled above, the Bank has adwvised that it has been repaid in {fuil under the invoice discount
facility

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees, to include the former Directors, for arrears of wages, salary
and holiday pay were estimated at £10,000 00 A claim has been recewved from the Redundancy
Payments Office for £3,240 26 On the basis of realisalions to date there have been insufficient
realisations to pay a dividend to preferential creditors

Prescrbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15

September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net properly .

available for the unsecured creditors and not distnibute it to the floating charge holder except in so far
as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts

In this case both floatng charge holders have had ther debis satisfied from the fixed charge
realisations and debtor recovenes respectively Therefore the Joint Administrators do not believe that
this section applies




Unsecured non preferential creditors

Unsecured non preferental creditors were estimated at £400,483 45 There was also a contingent
claim of Messrs Oliver and Reay, the former Directors, who were pursuing an Industrial Tribunal claim
agamst the Company for wrongful dismissal and should they be successiul, this claim could total n
excess of £100,000 00, however, on the basis of reahsations to date there have been insufficient
realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured non preferental creditors

Ending the Administration

Once the Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution (Form 2 35B) has been registered
(which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as Administrators will cease to have effect and,
untess the court makes an order otherwise, the Company wil! be deemed to be dissolved at the
end of the period of three months from the date of registration of the nctice

6. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5) of
the Rules in the absence of an inihial meeting of creditors

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

As detalled in previous reports, following appointment, the Company’s stock consisted of a
quantity of previous seasons garments that were stored at an off site facility

After appointment, the Joint Administrators, via thetr instructed agents, marketed the stock and
several potential purchasers were dentified Following agents advice, a bid from John Partridge
Limited, a non-connected company was accepted This bid encompassed a cash element of
£51,000 plus VAT for the stock and office equipment and the agreement to take an assignment of
the secured creditor's debt of £851,000 to purchase the gocdwill This leads to the value of the
accepted bid being £902,000 The sale funds have been received and the sale completed

Within the sale process, the Joint Administrators were contacted by several creditors claiming
Retention of Title over products The sale agreement passed this liability over to the purchaser,
thus mitigating any claim that my be forthcoming

In addition, there were other assets, which compnsed a small amount of debtors and the poiential
to collect some commission payments As can be seen from the Receipts and Payments account,
a small amount of debtors were recovered, with the balance assigned to the purchaser upon
completion of the sale and some commissions were collected for the penod of Administration All
ongoing commissions for use of the brand will be payable to the purchaser following the purchase
by them of goodwill

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 21 September 2012 the Joint Administrators in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules sought the
approval of the secured and preferential creditors that the following amount be agreed in respect of
Pre-Administration costs




Details of recipient bescription of services provided Amount

egbies Traynor (Centralfdvice as detalled as “the Work” in the Joint 110,017 00
LP vdministrators’ Proposals

These fees have been agreed and discharged in full

9. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORSE’
REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme properly given by us (as
Administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

We are also authonised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} mn
accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied our Statement of Proposals for
achieving the purpose of Administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the pencd from 27 July 2012 to 25 July 2013 amount to £46,456 00 which
represents 210 60 hours at an average rate of £220 59 per hour

The following further information 1n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix
3

0 SIP 8 Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 27 July 2012 to 25 July 2013
u Narrative summary of time costs incurred

| Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s poltcy for re-charging disbursements

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Since our appointment, we have drawn the total sum of £46,135 96 plus disbursements of £383 10

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was
obtained] i the total sum of £5441 68 are provided in the narrative summary of time costs
incurred which is at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights on how 10 approve and monitor an Administrator’s remuneration and an how the
remuneration 15 set can be obtained conline at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides
Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will
arrange to send you a copy

10. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us during the penod of this progress
report 1s attached at Appendix 4




11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at feast 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the Court) may request in wnting that we provide
further information about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Administration costs)
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% wn value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the Court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us
as set out In this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate

12. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detailled in Section 4 of this report it 1s not anticipated that further recoveries will be made In
respect of the Company's book debts The Joint Admintstrators have therefore wntten off the
rematning balance of £6,202 59 as rrecoverable

13. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Repoert on Directors’ conduct

As detalled in our Statement of Proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, Innovaticn and Skills on the conduct of the Directors  We have complied with our duties in
this respect

Investigations completed

We have undertaken an nitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted
pricr to the Administration of the Company and we do not beleve there to be any further
recoveries for the estate

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any connection party transactions

14. CONCLUSION

If thep are gny qlien oncerning this report, please do note hesitate to contact this office

Andrew D Haslam
Joint Administrator

Date 25 July 2013




to realise
per
Statement
of Affairs
£

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
27 July 2012 to 25 July 2013

Receipts &
Payments to
date
£
Receipts

Goodwill 100
Stock 51,000 00
Book debts 3,025 93
Cash at Bank 165
Bank Interest Gross 17 51
Commissions 15,150 47

69,196 56

Payments

Insclvency Practitioners Bond (320 00)
Pre-Administration Costs (10,017 00)
Administrators Fees (40,694 28)
Court Fee and Swearing Fee {40 00)
Companies House Search (6 00)
Agents Fees {6,125 68)
Legal Fees (11,550 00}
Legal Disbursements (350 00}
BTG Mileage (17 10)
Statutory Advertising (76 50)

(69,196 56)

VAT Recewvable -
Balance at Bank _




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6}

)

8)

9)

10)

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Company
has insuffictent property to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors otherwise than by virtue
of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Company shall remain in Administration for such pencd as the Joint Admmistrators deem
necessary and approprate

If necessary, the Joint Administrators shall have the authority to apply to Court for an extension
of the duration of the Administration (In accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1
Paragraph 76(2) of the Insalvency Act 1986)

In the event that the Joint Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropniate for the Company to
move from Admirustration into Liquidation, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to take steps
to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation as detaled n the 'Exit from
Administration’ section in the main body of the report

In the event that the Company moves to Liquidation the Joint Administrators be appointed as
Joint Liquidators

If the Jaint Administrators consider that there will be no distnibution to unsecured creditors, and
if they also consider that an exit from Administration into Liquidation 1s not appropniate, then the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the
end of the Administration and move the Company into Dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act For more detaills of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from
Administration' section in the mam body of the report

Upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or Dissolution as set out above, the Joint
Administrators discharge from hability, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1, shall take
effect fourteen days following either the Company entering inte Liquidation or filing the Notice
moving from Admirustration to Dissolution

For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1988, the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of therr hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the Administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors
in accordance with Statement of Insolfvency Frachice 9 i1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the Joint Administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw ther
remuneration on account as and when funds permit

Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of the
appointment be treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the date of
appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates in Appendix 3 hereto A
separate resolution will be taken to agree this Proposal

The Joint Administrators shall have authorty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors,
quantity surveyors or similar agents by reference to the ttme given by such agents and therr
staff, in attending to matters arising in the Administration




11) The Joint Admunistrators be at liberty to recharge disbursements and Category 2 disbursements
as detailed in the circulated Guide to Administrators’ Fees

12) The Joint Administrators be at Iiberty to pay costs and remuneration as and when funds become
available

13) Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the
Proposals above in order to assist in their achievement of the stated purposes of the
Administration order or any vanation thereto

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distmbution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as scon as we are satisfied that we
have fully discharged our duties as Administrators and that the purpose of the Admunistration has
been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a nolice sent by us fo the Registrar of Companies,
our appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the
Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must
also file a copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the Court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of
the Company

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Should additional funds become available and we are of the opinion that the total amount due to
each secured creditor of the Company will be paid in fuli or set aside and that a distnbution will be
made to the unsecured creditors of the Company' then the exit from Administration will be by moving
the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

We do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may only do so if
the Court gives permission It s considered that the court will only grant such permission n
exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to unsecured creditors
i a voluntary Liguidation ts inappropriate  Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry concerning
a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an admunistrator's powers and which can only
be properly dealt with by a Liquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as Administrators
and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to
the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as Administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation  Paragraph 83(7)
provides

The Ligquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-
(2) a person nominated by the creditars of the Company in the prescrihed manner and within the

prescribed period, or
(b) f no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the Administrator

! Insotvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as Joint Liquidators in the
subsequent winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator provided that the nomnation 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved The appointment of a person nominated as Liquidator takes effect by the
creditors’ approval, with or without modification, of our proposals

It 1s propesed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the fime being holding office




APPENDIX 3

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS
AND DISBURSEMENTS

a SIPY Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 27 July 2012 to 25 July 2013,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,
c Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements, and

d Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates




—om SEL'9p

3 9Jep 0} umelp sa9y |0

fes 02z 516 00 0k} 00 5E4 00 GbE 00 56 3 aje) Ajinoy eBesaav]
D 95p'or 00 8.S 00 542 0S 0gL'sl 0% 285'C 00 00L°€2 3 opesB yeys £q 3500 awy |10
9EhZ £9 G2 E tEL 5 009 apesb jeys £q sinoy g0t
uonebiyr
xe]
AAN0
00 SEL 00 GEL 00 L 01 sEujaan sianew 1IsyIo
23JIWLWOD S10})IpaID
Zt 061 0% ¥68 0L¥ Lt 1] SIAUIQ
painoag SI0}|pasd
Buipes] Buipea]
00 SEL 06 $64 06 ¢ CE sjasse AJed paylsafli] jo uonualay
o8 0.8 05 0414t oc ov v ozv sajes 1esse pue ssauisng ‘Auadoid sesse
UoI22]102 19499 JO uonesiedy
00 SEL 00 15¢ 092 92 suonebnsaaul pue yaap{ suonebpsaau)
58 G61L 05 62¢' 0.8¢ z 82 52 09 sileye jo Juawsles pue Buodss Aloinjels
26 L) 006541t ov 89 £9 S a 8y oLy Bunjueg pue UONBASIUIWEY) g\ ey pue
FlLESL 00 $85'9 00 £Y 0 0t 0€ Bujuue|d aseo pue juswuioddy| uopensuLpyY
z:ﬁw. MMMB..& 31500 ewn] SINoH (|19, voddng UIWRY I unupy UIWpY JUS | JBUp JssY 16UN 16Uy Jug Iopang Jsupey SPEID JEIS




o T o P st s S e T

APPENDIX 3b

BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP - NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE/TEESSIDE OFFICES

CORPORATE APPOINTMENTS

The narrative below refers to the time cost gnd provided to creditors in compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice SIP 9 and summanses the detalled time records maintained by Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, more detaill of tme spent with time recorded over 28 separate headings 1s available on request

Some of the detail may not be appropriate to this particular insolvency appointment

ADMINISTRATION AND BANKING

Appointment and Case Planming - imtal notifications of appomtment to creditors, statutory notices, statutory
adverts etc after appomtment

All correspondence with Compamnies House and the Court

Any necessary consideration of validity of appomntment

All work relating to obfaming and mamntaming the P bond

Administration and Banking - general administration not covered within a specific time code
Bank reconciliations, general case banking, fee calculation, SIP 9 grnids and WIP

All closing matters and any post closure work

Statutory Reporting and Statement of Affairs - all reports and returns not under another specific time
coding

Case reviews, consideration of strategy

File notes, planning meetings, internal meetings for case discussion and file reviews
Preparation and review of receipts and payments accounts

Contact with Directors re preparation/submussion of Statement of Affairs

INVESTIGATIONS

CDDA and Investigations - drafting and submission of CDDA reports/returns to DBIS and any necessary
follow up work in relation to Directors {includes any travel specifically for CDDA proceedings)

All general investigation work other than that specifically required for CDDA reporting and proceedings — e g
investigations to identify antecedent transactions, preferences, transactions at undervalues, misfeasance’s,
director overdrawn loan accounts etc

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Debt Collection - preparation of, and review of, the schedule of book debts, all work and correspondence to
collect book debts (but not ‘Trading’ debts) and other debts such as clams, refunds etc, investigating
hikelihood of recovery and write offs, all contact with debtors, instruction of solicitors, negotiation of any
commercial settlements

Property, Business and Asset Sales - all steps to be taken to preserve and realise fixed charge assets and
floating charge assets (other than book debts) including stock, WIP, plant and equipment, computers, office
furruture and equipment and motor vehicles




APPENDIX 3b

Negotiations and steps pre and post completion relating directly to sale of business/assets
Sale of any Intangible assets eg IPR, copynghts, patents

Retention of Title/Third Party Assets - general enquires, stock-taking, agreeing claims and correspondence
with ROT creditors

Dealing with hire purchase, lease purchase, lease, rental and hire creditors etc
Dealing with landlords, surrenders and disclaimers of leases

TRADING (if appropriate)}

Trading - Trading strategy meetings, site attendance, dealing with customers/suppliers and dealing with
accounts, collection of trading debts and including employee Issues ansing during trading but not redundancy

Preparation of trading facts and figures, all necessary accounting, dealing with VAT, PAYE efc for the trading
period

Management and control of the trading, reporting to funders, banks and other third parties
CREDITORS

Secured - establishuing valdity and scope of secunty, all correspondence and work associated wath
distnbution to secured creditors

Communications with and reporting to secured creditors

Others - correspondence, e-mails, phone calls with preferential and non preferential unsecured creditors
{Including dealing with enqunies from parties who ctaim to be creditors)

Correspondence, e-mails, phone calls with members
Acknowledgement and recording of creditar claims
Adjudication of the claims as appropnate

Redundancy, employee claims and correspondence (other than employee I1ssues ansing as part of trading),
DBIS RPQ correspondence

Creditors Commiittee - meetings, reports to and dealings with creditors committee / iquidation committee, «f
appointed

OTHER MATTERS

Meetings - ali meetings, including statutory meetings, following appointment other than creditors committee /
lquidation committee meetings, other meetings (excluding those specifically part of investigations or CDDA
reparting/proceedings) and internal case strategy meetings

Tax - all statutory returns, VAT returns, CT returns, P35 PAYE returns, all calculations, disputes, enquinies
and nspections

Litigation— all work relating to legal proceedings (following 1ssue of proceedings)
Other - all work tnvolving pension 1ssues

Travel to businesses, meetings, Courts, Directors, shareholders and in respect of trading insclvencies
{excludes any travel specifically for CODA proceedings)

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside




APPENDIX 3c
BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP

DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY AND CHARGE OUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insalvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be prowvided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis

Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration I1s proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative basis,
sufficient information wil! be provided to creditors in order to allow them to constder whether to approve
the proposed basis or bases of the office holder's remuneration

Following approval further information will be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees as
required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note appltes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his frm or any associate has
an Interest

Best practice guidance” requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office halder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate

He/she will delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation asststs the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at
the approprniate level

There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate theirr ttme to the case The time s recorded, in 6 minute units, at the individual's
hourly rate in force at that time, the hourly rates applcable to this case are detailled below

This 1s of course only applicable to those cases where the office holder 1s remunerated on a time cost
basts, rather than the additional or alternative bases explained in SIP9

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective & April 2010)
2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wates (Effective 6 Apnl 2010}




O Caltegory 1 disbursements (where creditor approval 1s not required) - specific expenditure that s

[m]

directly related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Such
expenditure may include Court fees, filing fees, company search fees, ML Regulation 1D fees, oath
fees, redwection of mail, external sterage of books and records, external printing copying and
stationary, postages, etc as well as legal fees, property agent fees, secunty, valuer fees, auctioneer
and agent fees, utiity costs etc All such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (where credifor approval is required) - items of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

The following tterns of expenditure may be charged to the case (subject to creditor approval)

» [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings ts charged at the rate of
£100 per meeting The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make
any such charge to the insolvent estate for internal meeting room usage

+ Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates, The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make any
such charge to the insolvent estate for the internal storage of books and records

Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (creditor approval is required)

In addition to the 2 Categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments
are made or are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these payments should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Such Category 2 disbursements would for example include payments made to other entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group (BTG) e g BTG Asset Consultng, BTG Corperate Finance, BTG Commercial
Finance, BTG Tax, BTG Global Network (incorporating BTG Forensic, BTN Risk and BTG Intelligence)

BTG Asset Consulting, a division of BTG Consuiting LLP which 1s itself part of BTG, charges £125 per
hour for thew advice regarding asset appratsal and disposal etc

BTG Glaobal Network provide a wide range of services, the most likely to be used i an ingolvency
procedure 1s in relatton to enquines and investigations into the location of assets or individuals
survetllance and other investigative services, costs range from £100 to £250 per hour

Where we have used ar intend to use other entities within the Begbies Traynar Group that fact will be
disclosed n the report to which this Appendix 1s attached or in future reports to creditors detailing the
reasons for the instruction, the nature of the work undertaken, the basis of remuneration and the costs
thereof

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the itemn satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s« Telephone and facsimile

» Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

»

Postages




APPENDIX 3d
BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP
CHARGE-OUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1s a national firm

The rates charged by the varnous grades of staff that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit
local market conditions

The rates applying to the Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP as at
the date of the report to which this Appendix is attached are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or deaiing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carried as an overhead

Only where a significant amount of time 15 spent at one time on a ¢ase I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 & 6 mmute units)




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Agents Fees BTG Asset 6,125 68 6,125 68 Nil
Consulting
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway 11,550 00 11,650 00 N
Legal Ward Hadaway 350 00 350 00 Nil
disbursements
Statutory Courts Advertising 76 50 76 50 Nil
advertising
Court Fee Newcastle High 3500 3500 Nil
Court
Swearing Fee Beecham Peacock 500 500 Nil
Companies Companies House 6 00 600 Mil

House Search




